

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 15, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

## PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 967-2021

URGING ALL CITIES AND MUNICIPALITIES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN TO AVAIL OF THE SERVICES OF THE PANGASINAN MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS LABORATORY THROUGH A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE ENTERED INTO WITH THE PROVINCE AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS CONCERNED

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory was established to cater to the needs of the people of Pangasinan and nearby localities for various COVID-19 related activities in order to help the country in the fight against the pandemic;

**WHEREAS,** the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory is an accredited DOH testing facility in the region capable of providing accurate and precise laboratory results for COVID-19 cases;

WHEREAS, component cities and municipalities of the Province do not have their own testing laboratory facility using the Reverse Transcription-Polymerase Chain Reaction to determine COVID-19 related cases;

WHEREAS, one municipality in the Province of Pangasinan is now ready to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Province of Pangasinan for the availment of the services of the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan deemed it necessary to urge other local government units to formalize the availment of the services of the molecular diagnostics laboratory by entering into a Memorandum of Agreement for the benefit of their constituents;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –







## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 967-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to urge, as they are hereby urged, all cities and municipalities in the Province of Pangasinan to avail of the services of the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory through a Memorandum of Agreement to be entered into and signed between the Province and the Local Government Units concerned;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to all Local Government Units, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



